Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 10f 9

FFG LIMITED
27F MORRISON PLAZA,5-9 MORRISON HILL ROAD,CAUSEWAYBAY,HONG KONG

This report is to supersede test report CANHG1716962901

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : LEATT TPU WATER
BLADDER

SGS Job No. : GZHL1708034390CW - GZ

Date of Sample Received : 08 Aug 2017

Testing Period : 08 Aug 2017 - 14 Aug 2017

Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 & 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation — Overall migration

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 & 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation —Extractable

components

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 5 — Overall migration PASS
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 & 31 with amendments—Sensorial examination odour and taste test

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Guangzhou Branch

M

Ivy Ren
Approved Signatory

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, thls document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or ac at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at htt? www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and- Conditions/Terms-e-Document. ast
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document Is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercnsing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development District Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE SN EFEARTEER R %REE1985 BP4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

Test Results :

Test Part Descri

ption :

Specimen No.

SGS Sample ID

No.

CANHG1716962902 A01 Date: 29 Aug 2017

Description

Page 2 of 9

Material
(claimed by the client)

SN1 CAN17-169629.001  Translucent soft sheet(semi-product) TPU

SN2 CAN17-169629.002  Gray soft part(semi-product) TPU

SN3 CAN17-169629.003  Gray plastic(semi-product) POM

SN4 CAN17-169629.004  Gray plastic part(semi-product) PC

SN5 CAN17-169629.005 Red transparent plastic tube(semi-product) PVC

SN6 CAN17-169629.006  Gray plastic(semi-product) PP

SN7 CAN17-169629.007  Gray silicone rubber Silicone rubber
SN8 CAN17-169629.008 "LEATT TPU WATER BLADDER* Whole product
SN9 CAN17-169629.009  White plastic(semi-product) POM
SN10 CAN17-169629.010  Translucent soft part(semi-product) TPE

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 & 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendation — Overall migration

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Il and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;

or EN 1186-3:2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method;

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 001 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 002 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 003 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 004 Comment

Limit Overall Migration

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hngg: Www.sgs.com| eane;ms~and~CunditionslTerms~e-DocumenLast‘
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

(I, 198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Park Guangehou Economic & Technology Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
oy |FE TR -EFERFERREREPBE1985 BP4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

@ WREIEHE
< Inspection & Testing Services <5
2 £,

S

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 3 of 9
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 005 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 006 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 009 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 010 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS

Solution

Notes :

1. mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with

2. °C = degree Celsius

3. The test data is obtained by considering the articles intended for repeated use as per described in
Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex V. Report the 3rd extractive result.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 & 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation —Extractable components

Test Method : With reference to 61. Mitteilung Uber die Untersuchung von Kunststoffen,

Bundesgesundheitsbl 46 (2003) 362.

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 007 Comment
Limit
Distilled water 2.0hr(s) 70°C 0.5%(w/w) <0.1%(w/w) PASS

Notes :
%w/w = percentage of weight by weight

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hngg: Www.sgs.com| enﬂe;ms~and~CunditionslTerms~e-DocumenLastv
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of

Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced

i ki 2 P except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsification of the content or

@ Mcv/p i < i 5 appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
<2, Ingpection & Testing Services results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

‘L}a Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
198 Kezhu Road Scentech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn

&
FE M - BFEARAFREERFH K185 FB&: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com
T

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 4 of 9

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 5 — Overall migration

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Il and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;
or EN 1186-3:2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method;

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 007 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous  2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Solution
Notes :

1. mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with

2. °C = degree Celsius

3.The test data is obtained by considering the articles intended for repeated use as per described in
Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex V. Report the 3rd extractive result.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 & 31 with
amendments—Sensorial examination odour and taste test

Test Method : With reference to DIN10955:2004,direct contact method.
No.of panelist:6

Test Item(s) Limit 008
Test media - Distilled water
Test Temperature (°C) - 70
Test time (hr) - 2
Sensorial examination odour (Point scale) 2.5 1.0
Sensorial examination taste (Point scale) 2.5 1.0
Comment PASS
Notes :

Intensity scale (rounded at 0.5):
0 - no perceptible difference

1 — just perceptible difference
2 — slight difference

3 — marked difference

4 — strong difference

Remark: Results and photo(s) of sample 009-010 in this report refer to test report CANHG1710968501

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hng;: Www.sgs.com| enﬂe;ms~and~CunditionslTerms~e-DocumenLastv
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
ol £ i except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
o TEdeRui T appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
<2, Inspection & Testing Services results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

‘L}u’ Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
S or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE -JH - EFEARFERREREFRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 5 of 9

Sample photo:

f OF O€ 02 0L )pg06 08 0L 09 0S5 Ov OE OZ OL Q|06 OB OL 09 0S O OE OZ O\

CAN17-169629.001

CANHG1716962902 AO01

||. || i!!".||!|'.'.|"_'..|'.
pv 0F 0z oL gmos 08 04 09 0S OF OE 0Z Ol

CAN17-169629.002

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this aocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scentech Park Guzngehou Economic & Technalogy Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  wwiw.sgsgroup.com.cn

===
TR
‘%}Inspedmn & Testing Services

%)

E W - SFEARFZEREE R BRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com
I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 6 of 9

CANHG1716962902 AO01

L A L L TETT EEER e

0106 08 0Z 09 0S Ov OF 0Z O}
CAN17-169629.003

CANHG1716962902 AO01

N AL "I]|'.|||'.'|.'.'|...u.’.7

0€ 0Z 0L (g 06 08 OL 09 08 OV 08 0Z oL
CAN17-169629.004

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hng;: Www.sgs.com| enﬂe;ms~and~CunditionslTerms~e-DocumenLastv
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
- transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
A L . except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
Rz b i appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
gﬂ mspeclmn & Testing Services <& results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

|1%KMNRM¢%MM&WWEWW"MM‘WUWWTDW%W,W 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn

HE W - EFEARAFEEREERERE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com
I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 7 of 9

CANHG1716962902 AO01

OLppz06 08 0L 09 0S O OE OZ OL 00L06 OB 0L 09 0S OF DE 02 OL

CAN17-169629.005

CANHG1716962902 AO01

o o
0L06 08 0L 09 0S OV OF 0Z O\

CAN17-169629.006

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hng;: Www.sgs.com| enﬂe;ms~and~CunditionslTerms~e-DocumenLastv
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

s
iz B appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
S results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE -JH - EFEARFERREREFRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 8 of 9

CANHG1716962902 AO01

[ %

CAN17-169629.008

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this aocumen{ S
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scentech Park Guzngehou Economic & Technalogy Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  wwiw.sgsgroup.com.cn
HE W - BFEARFE XA RRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com

o MREMERE s
%Inspedinn & Testing Services r§

Y

I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1716962902 A01  Date: 29 Aug 2017 Page 9 of 9

HfoﬂJH(IHIN!H\H\MIHlp%H
D2 09 0S O OE 02 Ol

CAN17-169629.009

N A
6 08 0L 09 0S O 0F 0¢C OI \

CAN17-169629.010

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this aocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scentech Park Guzngehou Economic & Technalogy Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  wwiw.sgsgroup.com.cn
HE M - BFEARAFRRERRERBRMH1085 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com

RN
Sy

ot Al el 1 R

I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG 1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 1 of 9

FFG LIMITED
27F MORRISON PLAZA,5-9 MORRISON HILL ROAD,CAUSEWAYBAY,HONG KONG

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : LEATT TPU
WATERBLADDER

SGS Job No. : GZHL1708034388CW - GZ
Date of Sample Received : 08 Aug 2017

Testing Period : 08 Aug 2017 - 15 Aug 2017

Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion
FDA 21 CFR 175.300-Total extractive residues See Results
FDA 21 CFR 177.2470-Chloroform-soluble extractive residues See Results
FDA 21 CFR 177.1580-Total extractive residues See Results
FDA 21 CFR 177.2600-Total extractive residues PASS
FDA 21 CFR 177.1975-VCM (Vinyl Chloride Monomer) content PASS
FDA 21 CFR 177.1520-Density at 23°C PASS

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Guangzhou Branch

M

Ivy Ren
Approved Signatory

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, thls document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or ac at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Eleclronlc ocuments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this Hocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercnsing all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, far?ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development District Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
E W - BFREARTZ XA R EE1985 BB4E: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 2 of 9

Test Results :

Test Part Description :
Specimen No. SGS Sample ID Description Material
(claimed by the client)
SN1 CAN17-154966.001 Tranlucent soft sheet(semi-product) TPU
SN2 CAN17-154966.002  Gray soft part(semi-product) TPU
SN3 CAN17-154966.003  Gray plastic(semi-product) POM
SN4 CAN17-154966.004  Gray plastic part(semi-product) PC
SN5 CAN17-154966.005 Red transparent plastic tube PVC
SN6 CAN17-154966.006  Gray silicone rubber Silicone rubber
SN7 CAN17-154966.007  White plastic(semi-product) POM
SN8 CAN17-154966.008 White plastic grains Polyolefin
co-polymer
SN9 CAN17-154966.009  Translucent soft part(semi-product) TPE
FDA 21 CFR 175.300-Total extractive residues
Test Method : With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 175.300.
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 005 Comment
Limit Total extractive
residues
Distilled Water - Fill boiling, cool to 18mg/sq. in <1mg/sq. in PASS
100°F
Notes :
mg/inch?= milligram per square inch
FDA 21 CFR 177.2470-Chloroform-soluble extractive residues
Test Method : With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 177.2470.
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 003 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water - Fill boiling, cool to 0.5mg/sq. in <0.2mg/sq. in PASS
100
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 007 Comment
Limit

HIEMENE "5
Testing Services <&
A

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this aocumen¥ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Pak Guangehu Economic & Technalogy Development Ditit GuangzhouChina. 510663 1 (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE -JH - EFEARFERREREFRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com

=
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 3 of 9
Distilled Water - Fill boiling, cool to 0.5mg/sq. in <0.2mg/sq. in PASS
100
Notes :
mg/inch?= milligram per square inch
FDA 21 CFR 177.1580-Total extractive residues
Test Method : With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 177.1580.
Simulant Used Time Temperature = Max. Permissible  Result of 004 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water 6hr(s) Reflux 0.15%(w/w) 0.02%(w/w) PASS
Temperature
Notes :
%w/w= percentage of weight by weight
FDA 21 CFR 177.2600-Total extractive residues
Test Method : With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 177.2600.
Simulant Used Time Temperature = Max. Permissible  Result of 001 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water 7.0hr(s) Reflux 20mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature
Succeeding Extraction 2.0hr(s) Reflux 1mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature
Simulant Used Time Temperature = Max. Permissible = Result of 002 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water 7.0hr(s) Reflux 20mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature
Succeeding Extraction 2.0hr(s) Reflux 1mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature
Simulant Used Time Temperature  Max. Permissible ~ Result of 006 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water 7.0hr(s) Reflux 20mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature
Succeeding Extraction 2.0hr(s) Reflux 1mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature

kS
o

enpeds Co, Ltd

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed

overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification

ocuments at http:

'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

ané urisdiction issues defined therein. A hold f this d [

ny holder of this document is

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Pak Guangehu Economic & Technalogy Development Ditit GuangzhouChina. 510663 1 (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE -JH - EFEARFERREREFRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 4 of 9

Simulant Used Time Temperature = Max. Permissible Result of 009 Comment
Limit
Distilled Water 7.0hr(s) Reflux 20mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature
Succeeding Extraction 2.0hr(s) Reflux 1mg/sq. in <0.5mg/sq. in PASS
temperature
Notes :

1.mg/inch?= milligram per square inch
2.For sample 001-002:Limit = Reference limit. The test sample is out of scope of the standard.

FDA 21 CFR 177.1975-VCM (Vinyl Chloride Monomer) content

Test Method : With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 177.1975.

Test Iltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 005
VCM (Vinyl Chloride Monomer) content 0.01 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Comment PASS
Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
2. MDL=Method Detection Limit
3. ND = Not Detected

FDA 21 CFR 177.1520-Density at 23°C

Test Method : With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 177.1520 d(1).

Test ltem(s) Limit 008
Density at 23°C, g/ cm?® 0.850-1.000 0.891
Comment PASS

Remark: Results and photo(s) of sample 007-009 in this report refer to test report CANHG1710979601

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed

overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic

ocuments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this Hocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Pak Guangehu Economic & Technalogy Development Ditit GuangzhouChina. 510663 1 (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE -JH - EFEARFERREREFRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 5 of 9

Sample photo:

CAN17-154966.001

CANHG1715496601

D 0 0Z Ok ()0L.06 08 OL 09 0S Ov OF 0Z OL

CAN17-154966.002

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http: .5gs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this EIocumen* S
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scentech Park Guangehou Economic & Technalogy Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  wwiw.sgsgroup.com.cn
HE W - BFEARFE XA RRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com

S e
Inspection & Testing Services <5

Guangzhou Branch

TyCener Chemical Laboratary.

I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 6 of 9

CANHG1715496601

N D e

0106 08 0Z 09 0S Ov OF 0Z O}

CAN17-154966.003

CANHG 1715496601

Y
DE 0¢c OLpQLO6 08 OL 09 09 Ot‘ 0€ 0Z Ol

CAN17-154966.004

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hng;: Www.sgs.com| enﬂe;ms~and~CunditionslTerms~e-DocumenLastv
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE -JH - EFEARFERREREFRE1985 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 7 of 9

CANHG1715496601

pz 0L g0z 06 08 0L 09 0S O¥ OF 0Z 0L ())L 06 08 0L 09 OS Ov OE 0Z OL

CAN17-154966.005

CANHG 1715496601

TU T |'

)2 0L 006 08 OZ 09 0S Ov OF 0T OL

CAN17-154966.006

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hngg: Www.sgs.com| enﬂe;ms~and~CunditionslTerms~e-DocumenLastv
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

LId. | 198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Distrct Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
oy |HRE -TTH - EFHEARF R ERFHE R R85 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 8 of 9

02 09 05 Ov OE 0Z OL (QL06 08 OZ 09 0S OV OF 0Z OL
CAN17-154966.007

CAN17-154966.008

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this aocumen{ is
) advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
= ) Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
;_‘; ”_:ﬁ transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
PR fol s ppee S except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
@3 L Ul R s appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
%Inspedinn & Testing Services <5 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
@ Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
198 Kezhu Road Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn

FE M - BFEARAFREERFH K185 FB4: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075118 € sgs.china@sgs.com

s&\\&\%ﬁﬁﬁg‘y};ﬁ

=

Y

)
Labaratory.

I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANHG1715496601 Date: 15 Aug 2017 Page 9 of 9

6 08 OL 09 09 017 O‘c‘. OZ OL

CAN17-154966.009

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané urisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this Hocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for%ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kezhu Road Scentech Park Guzngehou Economic & Technalogy Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  wwiw.sgsgroup.com.cn
HE M - BFEARAFRRERRERBRMH1085 HB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075113 € sgs.china@sgs.com
T

SREMERE 5
Inspecﬂnn & Testing Services r’s"
2 S,
% o :
s Jachalcal Senpes Co, Lid.

emical Laboratory.

n

Guangzhou Branch

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



